
 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Wednesday, 19 June 2019 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Meeting Room 6, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, M32 0TH 
 

 
A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 
1.  ATTENDANCES   

 
To note attendances, including Officers and any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
 
A maximum of 15 minutes will be allocated to public questions submitted in 
writing to Democratic Services (democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk) by 4 
p.m. on the working day prior to the meeting. Questions must be relevant to 
items appearing on the agenda and will be submitted in the order in which 
they were received. 
 

 

3.  MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2019/20   
 
To note the membership of this committee, as determined by Annual Council 
on 22/5/19. 
 

1 - 2 

4.  TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE 2019/20   
 
To note the Terms of Reference of this committee, as determined by Annual 
Council on 22/5/19. 
 

3 - 4 

5.  MINUTES   
 
To receive and if so determined, to approve as a correct record the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 26th March, 2019. 
 
 
 
 

5 - 8 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


Accounts and Audit Committee - Wednesday, 19 June 2019 
   

 

6.  CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE   
 
To consider a report of the Corporate Director, Governance and Community 
Strategy. 
 

9 - 42 

7.  2018/19 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT   
 
To consider a report of the Corporate Director, Governance and Community 
Strategy. 
 

43 - 74 

8.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND 2019/20 FEE LETTER   
 
To receive a report from the Council’s External Auditor. 
 

75 - 92 

9.  2018/19 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Corporate Director, Finance & Systems. 
 

93 - 114 

10.  2018/19 ANNUAL HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

115 - 150 

11.  ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 2018/19 ANNUAL REPORT   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager. 
 

151 - 166 

12.  ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 2019/20 WORK PROGRAMME   
 
To consider a report of the Audit and Assurance Manager, for comments / 
approval. 
 

167 - 170 

13.  URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY)   
 
Any other item or items which by reason of special circumstances (to be 
specified) the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion should be considered 
at this meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

 
 
SARA TODD 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Committee 
 
Councillors B. Brotherton (Chair), E. Patel (Vice-Chair), C. Boyes, G. Coggins, J. Dillon, 
A. Duffield, P. Lally, J. Lloyd, A. Mitchell and Ms. J. Platt. 
 
Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 
J. Maloney, Democratic and Scrutiny Officer,  
Tel: 0161 912 4298 



Accounts and Audit Committee - Wednesday, 19 June 2019 
   

 

Email: joseph.maloney@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 11 June 2019 by the Legal and Democratic 
Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH  
 
WEBCASTING 
  
This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website and / or YouTube channel https://www.youtube.com/user/traffordcouncil 
The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt 
items. 
 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to 
being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room you are also consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or 
if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email 
democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk  
 
Members of 
[...]




 

 
1 

ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

26 MARCH 2019 
 

PRESENT  
 
Councillors B. Brotherton (in the Chair), Lally, Mitchell, Patel and Slater; and Ms. 
J. Platt (Independent Member). 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Deputy Director of Finance (G. Bentley), 
Audit and Assurance Manager (M. Foster), 
Director of Procurement (L. Cox) (item 42), 
Chief Digital Officer (P. James) (items 42 and 43), 
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr. T. Rooney (Mazars). 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C. Boyes and J. Dillon. 
 

39. ATTENDANCES 
 

40. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
It was reported that no questions had been received for referral to this meeting. 
 

41. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6th February 2019 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
42. PROCUREMENT UPDATE - PRESENTATION FROM STAR  

 
The Director of Procurement delivered a presentation which set out for the 
Committee’s information key details of the achievements to date, priorities and 
future aims of the STAR procurement service. Emphasis was laid on financial 
performance and savings, manageable growth whilst safeguarding the interests of 
founder members, the intention to enhance local spend, and the aim to maximise 
social value in respect of awarded contracts.  
 
An opportunity was provided for Members to raise questions on the presentation’s 
content. These focussed on: key areas for delivering social value; promotion and 
publicity for the STAR offer; arrangements to secure compliance with contract 
terms; and the overall benefits delivered by the shared procurement approach. In 
discussion, it was agreed that Members would be provided with a range of STAR 
strategy documents and a list of the 38 social value indicators; and that it would be 
helpful for a further update to be made to the Committee later in the year, with 
particular reference to performance against social value delivery targets. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



Accounts and Audit Committee  
 

 

 
2 

 
RESOLVED – 
 

(1) That the content of the presentation be noted. 
 
(2) That a further update be provided for the Committee later in the year. 
 
 

43. CYBER SECURITY UPDATE - PRESENTATION  
 
The Chief Digital Officer was in attendance to deliver a presentation to Members 
setting out the background to effective cyber security, and its applicability to the 
Trafford context. Stress was laid on the key principles of education, technical 
defences, effective processes and responses which learned lessons from threats 
experienced. Whilst the Council’s arrangements were deemed broadly to be 
robust in the context of a high threat level, it was acknowledged that in this area 
there would invariably be tension between issues of stability, flexibility, costs and 
proportionality. In discussion, Members raised a number of issues, including: 
specific measures possible to guard against cyber attacks; disaster recovery 
plans; the interrelationship between the need for security and the flexibility of the 
Council’s IT “offer”, and the availability of out-of-hours reporting facilities. In 
discussion, it was agreed that it would be helpful for the Committee to be provided 
with a further update, in approximately six months, on the development of action 
plans, with specific reference to disaster recovery mechanisms. 
 
 RESOLVED – 
 
(1)  That the content of the presentation be noted. 
 
(2) That a further update on action plans be provided to the Committee in due 

course. 
 
 

44. TRAFFORD COUNCIL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  
 
Mr. T. Rooney (Mazars) was in attendance to introduce the external auditor’s 
latest progress update on its delivery of its audit responsibilities as at March 2019. 
It was noted that work was currently on track; and that there were currently no 
significant matters which required reporting at this stage. As part of the update, 
Members’ attention was drawn to a range of national publication which were 
deemed to be potentially of interest to the Committee in undertaking its work. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



  3 
 

Accounts and Audit Committee (26.3.19) 
 
 

45. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND STRATEGY  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report which presented for 
approval the Internal Audit Charter and Internal Audit Strategy documents 
following their recent review. Members were advised that the Internal Audit 
Charter and Strategy had previously been updated in March 2018 and had 
recently been reviewed further and updated to reflect recent service changes 
during 2018/19. The proposed amendments to be made to the Charter and 
Strategy were specifically drawn to the Committee’s attention in the report. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Internal Audit Charter and Strategy be approved. 
 

46. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report which presented for 
approval the proposed Internal Audit Operational Plan for 2019/20. The plan 
document set out key areas of focus across all principal areas of internal audit 
coverage. In response to a question, the Committee was advised of the principles 
governing the frequency of audit inspections of schools. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan be approved. 
 

47. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager presented a report which provided an update 
on the strategic risk environment, setting out developments relating to the 
management of each of the Council’s strategic risks. An opportunity was provided 
for Members to raise questions on the report’s content; these focussed on the 
deletion of the risk relating to the integration of Trafford Council and Trafford CCG. 
In discussion, a suggestion was noted that future meetings of the Committee 
might review specified individual risk areas in greater detail. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 

48. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2018/19 - PERIOD 10  
 
The Deputy Director of Finance introduced a report of the Executive Member for 
Finance and the Corporate Director of Finance and Systems which informed 
Members of the current 2018/19 forecast outturn figures relating to both Revenue 
and Capital budgets. It also summarised the latest forecast position for Council 
Tax and Business Rates within the Collection Fund. Members were advised that 
the report had been presented to the Executive at its March meeting; and their 
attention was drawn to significant current variances and the factors underlying 
them. An update was provided on progress on the Council’s savings programme, 
and on expenditure from the Transformation Fund. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 Page 7



Accounts and Audit Committee  
 

 

 
4 

49. ACCOUNTING CONCEPTS AND POLICIES  
 
The Deputy Director of Finance introduced a report of the Executive Member for 
Finance and the Corporate Director of Finance and Systems which explained the 
accounting concepts and policies which would be used in  preparing the 2018/19 
annual accounts. Members noted that the two most significant changes, stemming 
from updates to International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), related to the 
treatment of Financial Instruments (IFRS9) and the presentation of Revenue from 
Contracts with Customers (IFRS 15). In respect of IFRS9, this would impact on the 
valuation basis of a number of financial assets (e.g. treasury management 
investments, loans to third parties and any equity shareholdings) and how any 
changes in future valuations would be accounted for. 
 

RESOLVED – That approval be given to the accounting concepts and 
policies that would be used in completing the 2018/19 annual accounts. 

 
50. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19  

 
The Audit and Assurance Manager presented a report which provided an overview 
of progress against the Committee's work plan for 2018/19, and a summary of the 
broad areas reviewed at each of the Committee's meetings during the year. It was 
noted that a report was to be made to Council later in the year. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 8.14 p.m. 

Page 8



1 

 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 
 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    19 June 2019 
Report for:    Consideration  
Report of:  Corporate Director of Governance and Community                                    

Strategy 
 

Report Title 
 

 
Corporate Governance Code  
 

 
Summary 

 
Trafford Council maintains a local code of corporate governance which sets out the 
key systems, policies and procedures that comprise the Authority’s governance 
framework. This document is reviewed and updated regularly as required, and 
approved by the Corporate Leadership Team and Accounts and Audit Committee, to 
reflect any changes in governance arrangements.  
 
The Council’s Annual Governance Statement is prepared each year (in accordance 
with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015) and reflects an annual review against 
the commitments set out in the Council’s Corporate Governance Code. 
 
Trafford Council’s Code of Corporate Governance is consistent with the principles of 
the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’ 
issued in 2016/17. The Code was previously updated in 2018.   
https://democratic.trafford.gov.uk/documents/s30277/Updated%20CG%20code%202
018%20AAC.pdf 
 
This report sets out the proposed updated Corporate Governance Code which has 
been reviewed by CLT.  The Code has been updated to take account of 
developments in 2018/19. The Code continues to be produced in accordance with the 
framework and guidance issued by CIPFA/SOLACE which sets out  7 key governance 
principles.  
  
Once reviewed and approved by the Accounts and Audit Committee, the updated 
Corporate Governance Code will be included on the Council’s website. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee considers the content of the draft Annual 
Corporate Governance code.    
 
The final version of the Code will be presented for approval by the Accounts and Audit 
Committee in July 2019. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

https://democratic.trafford.gov.uk/documents/s30277/Updated%20CG%20code%202018%20AAC.pdf
https://democratic.trafford.gov.uk/documents/s30277/Updated%20CG%20code%202018%20AAC.pdf


2 

 

 
 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Alexander Murray – Democratic and Scrutiny Officer  
Extension: 4250 
 
Background Papers:  
None 

 

  

Page 10



3 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE 

 
 

 

                                                  July 2019 
 

 

 
                                       

 
                                                       

Page 11



4 

 

Trafford Council Corporate Governance Code 
 

1. What do we mean by governance? 
 
Governance is about how local government bodies ensure that they are doing the 
right things, in the right way, for the right people, in a timely, inclusive, open, honest 
and accountable manner. 
 
It comprises the systems and processes, and cultures and values, by which local 
government bodies are directed and controlled and through which they account to, 
engage with, and where appropriate, lead their communities.  
 
2. Trafford’s commitment  
 
Trafford Council, as a public organisation, is committed to ensuring the highest 
possible standards of governance in order to fulfil its responsibilities: 
 

1. To engage in effective partnerships and provide leadership for and with the 
community. 

2. To ensure the delivery of high quality local services whether directly or in 
partnership or by commissioning. 

3. To perform a stewardship role which protects the interests of local people and 
makes the best use of resources. 

4. To develop citizenship and local democracy.  
 
Openness, inclusion, integrity and accountability are fundamental principles by which 
the Council operates.  
 
3. The Governance Framework 
 
In order to ensure the fulfilment of its commitment, the Council operates a 
governance framework which provides a structure to support the Council’s approach 
to governance.  
 
Trafford Council has based its governance framework on the guidance produced in 
the publication ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’ produced by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of 
Local Authority Chief Executives & Senior Managers (SOLACE) and has been 
updated to reflect the revised Local Government Framework published in 2016, 
which is aligned to the International Framework: Good Governance in the Public 
Sector (CIPFA / IFAC, 2014).  
 
The International Framework defines governance as ‘the arrangements put in place 
to ensure that the intended outcomes for stakeholders are defined and achieved’. 
 
The framework emphasises that good governance is dynamic and that the entity as 
a whole should be committed to improving governance on a continuing basis through 
a process of evaluation and review 
 

Page 12



5 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Section 7 of the Code sets out in detail how the Authority is committed to meet the 
requirements of this framework.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



6 

 

4. How we will ensure that we deliver on these principles of good governance  
 
Maintain a local code of corporate governance 
 
In accordance with best practice requirements, Trafford Council maintains a local 
code of corporate governance which sets out the key systems, policies and 
procedures that comprise the Authority’s governance framework. This document is 
reviewed and updated regularly as required and approved by the Corporate 
Leadership Team and Accounts and Audit Committee, to reflect any changes in 
governance arrangements.  
 
[...]
This reports sets out the Draft 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement (AGS).  The 
preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement is necessary to meet 
the statutory requirement set out in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  
 
The content of the draft AGS has been reviewed and agreed by CLT. This has 
included agreeing significant governance issues detailed in the AGS.  The draft AGS 
has also been shared with External Audit to accompany the 2018/19 draft accounts. 
The version being submitted to the Committee varies slightly to the version agreed by 
CLT as it has been updated following feedback received from the External Auditors. 
 
In compiling the Annual Governance Statement, an exercise has been undertaken to 
also update the Council’s Corporate Governance Code to reflect any developments or 
changes during the year.  Both the AGS and Corporate Governance Code have been 
produced taking into account the updated framework and guidance on the AGS 
issued by CIPFA/SOLACE in April 2016.  A separate report has been produced which 
highlights the proposed updated Corporate Governance Code. 
 
The final version of the AGS will take into account any further feedback from the 
Accounts and Audit Committee and will accompany the Council’s Accounts.  The final 
version will be signed off by the Leader and Chief Executive.  
 

 
Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee considers the content of the draft Annual 
Governance Statement.    
 
The Accounts and Audit Committee notes that the final version of the Annual 
Governance Statement will be presented for approval in July 2019 following sign off by 
the Chief Executive and Leader. 

 
Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 

Name:  Alexander Murray – Democratic and Scrutiny Officer 

Extension: 4250 

Background Papers:    None 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7



 

 2 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 

 2018/19  
                          
[...]
e Council to note: 

 That no prudential and treasury indicators were breached during 2018/19; 

 The Treasury Management activities undertaken in 2018/19; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact person for background papers: 
Graham Perkins – Senior Accountant - Extension: 4017 
 Page 93

Agenda Item 9



   

Background papers: None 
 

Relationship to Policy 
Framework/Corporate Priorities 

Value for Money 

Relationship to GM Policy or 
Strategy Framework 

Not applicable 

Financial  The treasury management net outturn was £2.6m 
which was £(0.6)m below the original budget set 
of £3.2m.  The main reason for this saving was 
due to reduced interest payable from a loan 
restructuring exercise together with delay in the 
uptake of new borrowing. 

Legal Implications: All actions undertaken during the year were in 
accordance with legislation, MHCLG Guidance, 
CIPFA Prudential Code and CIPFA Treasury 
Management Code of Practice.    

Equality/Diversity Implications Not applicable 

Sustainability Implications Not applicable 

Staffing/E-Government/Asset 
Management Implications 

Not applicable 

Risk Management Implications   The monitoring and control of risk underpins all 
treasury management activities.  The Council’s in-
house treasury management team continually 
monitor to ensure that the main risks associated 
with this function of adverse or unforeseen 
fluctuations in interest rates are avoided and 
security of capital sums are maintained at all 
times. 

Health and Safety Implications Not applicable 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 94



   

Executive Summary  

This report has been prepared in accordance with current legislation and Codes of 
Practice and highlights the treasury management activities undertaken during 
2018/19.   

 

Economic position (Section 2) 

 The UK economic growth in 2018 was the 3rd fastest of the G7 countries.  

 MPC raised the Bank Rate from 0.50% to 0.75% in August 2018, the first 
rise since Nove
[...]
   
12 

 

(Accounts/Financial Management continued)  
Work Completed Outcome/ Impact 

February 2019 
A Treasury Management report was submitted 
setting out the Council’s strategy for 2019/20 – 
2021/22.  This included the debt strategy, 
minimum revenue provision (amounts set aside 
for debt repayment) and investment strategy.  
 

 

The Accounts and Audit Committee 
recommended that the Council approve the 
various elements of the Strategy. 
 

March 2019 
A report was presented which explained the 
accounting concepts and policies which would 
be used in preparing the 2018/19 annual 
accounts.  
 
The Committee received a presentation on the 
STAR Shared Procurement Service. This 
included a summary of achievements to date, 
priorities and future aims.  
 

 

Members were advised of any changes which 
had an impact on the preparation of the 
accounts for 2018/19.  
 
 

An opportunity was provided for Members to 
raise questions and further to requests made, 
following the presentation Members were 
provided with further information, including in 
relation to Social Value.   

All meetings 
The Accounts and Audit Committee received the 
most recent available monthly budget monitoring 
report, either at the relevant meeting or 
information was circulated separately to 
Committee Members outside of the meetings. 
 
 

 
The Committee had the opportunity to review 
information and raise queries on budget 
monitoring information submitted through the 
year. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 165



This page is intentionally left blank



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2019/20 (June 2019) 

 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL  
 
Report to:   Accounts and Audit Committee 
Date:    19 June 2019 
Report for:    Approval 
Report of:  Audit and Assurance Manager 
 

Report Title 
 

Accounts and Audit Committee – Work Programme – 2019/20 
 

 

Summary 
 

 
This report sets out the proposed work plan for the Committee for the 2019/20 
municipal year. 
 
It outlines areas to be considered by the Committee at each of its meetings, 
over the period of the year.  The work programme helps to ensure that the 
Committee meets its responsibilities under its terms of reference and maintains 
focus on key issues and priorities as defined by the Committee. 

 
The work programme is flexible and can have items added or rescheduled if 
this ensures that the Committee best meets its responsibilities.   
 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Accounts and Audit Committee is asked to approve the 2019/20 work 
programme. 

 

   

Contact person for access to background papers and further information: 
 
Name:  Mark Foster – Audit and Assurance Manager  
Extension: 1323 
 
 
 
 
Background Papers: None 

Page 167

Agenda Item 12



Accounts and Audit Committee Work Plan 2019/20 (June 2019) 

 

Committee 
Meeting Dates 

Areas of Responsibility of the Committee 

Internal Audit External Audit  Risk Management Governance (including 
Annual Governance 

Statement)  

Anti- Fraud & 
Corruption 

Arrangements 

Accounts / Financial 
Management 

19 June 2019 
 
 

Agree Committee’s Work Programme for 2019/20 (including consideration of training and development). 
Training session on Treasury Management to be provided outside of the Committee on 12 June 2019. 

- 2018/19 Head of 
Internal Audit 
Annual Report 
 

- Audit Progress 
Report and 
2019/20 Fee 
Letter 
 

  -  2018/19 Draft 
Annual Governance 
Statement  
- Corporate 
Governance Code 
- Accounts and Audit 
Committee 2018/19 
Annual Report to 
Council 
 
 
 

 
 
 

-Treasury 
Management 
update (Annual 
Performance 
Report 2018/19) 
-2018/19 Revenue 
Budget Monitoring 
Outturn and 
Capital Investment 
Programme 
Outturn reports (to 
be circulated 
outside of the 
meeting by early 
July 2019). 

29 July 2019 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Training & Development/Presentation – Covering the draft accounts, financial outturn position and update on business 
rates and the investment strategy (To be provided outside of the Co
[...]
 Committee 

Internal Audit External Audit Risk Management Governance (Including 
Annual Governance 

Statement) 

Anti- Fraud & 
Corruption 

Arrangements 

Accounts/Financial 
Management 

24 March 
2020 

 

- 2020/21 Internal 
Audit Plan  
 

- Audit Progress 
Report 

- Strategic Risk 
Register 
monitoring report  
- Strategic risk 
update - Cyber 
Security 

  - Budget 
Monitoring Report 
(Period 10 
2019/20). 
 

   
   

P
age 170


	Agenda
	3 MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2019/20
	4 TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE 2019/20
	5 MINUTES
	6 CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE
	7 2018/19 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT
	8 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND 2019/20 FEE LETTER
	Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council - fee letter 2019-20

	9 2018/19 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT
	10 2018/19 ANNUAL HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT
	11 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 2018/19 ANNUAL REPORT
	12 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 2019/20 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 
 
ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
19 JUNE 2019 

 
 

PRESENT  
 
Councillors B. Brotherton (in the Chair), G. Coggins, J. Dillon, A. Duffield, A. 
Mitchell and L. Patel; and Mrs. J. Platt (Independent Member). 
 
IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Deputy Director of Finance (G. Bentley), 
Corporate Director, Governance and Community Strategy (J. Le Fevre), 
Audit and Assurance Manager (M. Foster), 
Democratic and Scrutiny Officer (J.M.J. Maloney). 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Ms. K. Murray and Mr. T. Rooney (Mazars). 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C. Boyes, P. Lally and 
J. Lloyd. 
 
 

1. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  
 
It was reported that no questions had been received in relation to the agenda for 
the current meeting. 
 

2. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE 2019/20  
 
The Committee received for information details of its membership, as determined 
by the Annual Meeting of Council on 22nd May, for the municipal year 2019/20. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the Committee’s membership be noted. 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE 2019/20  
 
The Committee received for information and noted its Terms of Reference as 
determined by the Annual Meeting of Council on 22nd May. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the Committee’s Terms of Reference be noted. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting held on 26th March, 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
 

 

 
2 

5. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE CODE  
 
The Corporate Director, Governance and Community Strategy, was in attendance 
to brief the Committee on the key points of the Council’s Corporate Governance 
Code, which sets out the key systems, policies and procedures that comprise the 
Authority’s governance framework, to be adhered to by both officers and elected 
Members.. 
 
The Code is consistent with the principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework 
‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’ issued in 2016/17; is reviewed 
and updated regularly as required, and approved by the Corporate Leadership 
Team and Accounts and Audit Committee, to reflect any changes in governance 
arrangements.  
 
This report before the Committee set out the proposed updated Code, reviewed 
by Corporate Leadership Team and updated to take account of developments in 
2018/19. It set out the seven key governance principles underpinning the 
Council’s operations, and the detailed activities, procedures and structures which 
supported them.  
 
An opportunity was provided for Members to raise questions on the report’s 
content. These concentrated on the review timescale for the Code, the nature of 
changes made and mechanisms to secure staff engagement. 
  
 RESOLVED –  
 
(1)  That the content of the current draft Annual Corporate Governance Code 

be noted. 
 
(2) That it be noted that the final version of the Code will be presented for 

approval by this Committee in July 2019. 
 

6. 2018/19 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  
 
The Corporate Director, Governance and Community Strategy, was in attendance 
to introduce the Council’s Draft 2018/19 Annual Governance Statement (AGS), 
prepared in order to meet the statutory requirement set out in the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015. It set out detail of the Council’s arrangements for 
compliance with the principles established by the Corporate Governance Code 
(referred to in the previous Minute). 
 
The content of the current draft AGS had been reviewed and agreed by the 
Corporate Leadership Team, and reflected significant changes to the governance 
environment identified and now set out in the Statement. It had been updated 
following feedback received from the Council’s Internal Audit service. 
 
Both the Annual Governance Statement and Corporate Governance Code had 
been developed taking into account the updated framework and guidance on the 
AGS issued by CIPFA/SOLACE in April 2016.   
 



  3 
 

Accounts and Audit Committee (19.6.19) 
 
 

Members were briefed on those significant corporate issues which were likely to 
feature in the current year; and an opportunity was provided for Members to raise 
questions on the report’s content. It was noted that an updated report was to be 
presented to the Committee at its July meeting. 
  
 RESOLVED –  
 
(1)  That the content of the draft Annual Governance Statement be noted. 
 
(2) That it be noted that the final version of the Annual Governance Statement 

will be presented to this Committee for approval in July 2019 following sign 
off by the Chief Executive and Leader of the Council. 

 
7. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AND 2019/20 FEE LETTER  

 
Karen Murray and Tommy Rooney (Mazars) were in attendance to introduce a 
report setting out current progress in delivering the responsibilities of the External 
Auditor. Interim detailed work and testing had been undertaken, and there were no 
significant matters which currently required reporting to the Committee. Further 
reports would be made to the Committee in due course, in the normal way. 
Members’ attention was drawn to a schedule of national publications of potential 
interest to the Committee in carrying out its work. The Committee was also 
advised of the background to the 2019/20 External Audit Fee Letter, including an 
agreed addition to the 2018/19 provisional fee arising from work undertaken 
following an enquiry from an elector. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 

8. 2018/19 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Executive Member fir Finance and Investment and Corporate Director, 
Finance and Systems submitted a report setting out the out-turn position in 
relation to treasury management activities undertaken during 2018/19. For the 
benefit of new Members of the Committee, the Deputy Director of Finance 
provided an introduction to the main key features of treasury management activity, 
and the processes and timescales for reporting to the Committee. An opportunity 
was provided for members to raise questions on the content of the report. These 
focussed on clarifying the significance of a number of technical terms, and on the 
checks, balances and review mechanisms associated with treasury management 
decision making. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the Committee advise the Council to note: 

 That no prudential and treasury indicators were breached during 
2018/19. 

 The Treasury Management activities undertaken in 2018/19. 

 
 
 
 



Accounts and Audit Committee  
 

 

 
4 

9. 2018/19 ANNUAL HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager submitted a report which provided a summary 
of the work of the Audit and Assurance Service during 2018/19 and an opinion on 
the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s control environment, 
encompassing internal control, risk management and governance, during 2018/19. 
In discussion, Members raised queries regarding the criteria used for determining 
the overall satisfaction level, the process for reviewing areas of particular concern 
or where recommendations had only been implemented in part, and the nature 
and extent of work undertaken outside the specific Audit Plan, on a responsive 
basis. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 

10. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 2018/19 ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager drew attention to the key features of a report of 
the Committee’s 2018/19 Chair and Vice-Chair, presenting the Committee’s 
Annual Report which was to be referred to Council. An opportunity was provided 
for Members to raise questions on the report’s content. 
 
 RESOLVED – That the content of the report be noted. 
 

11. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 2019/20 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Audit and Assurance Manager introduced a report setting out the proposed 
work plan for the Committee for the 2019/20 municipal year, noting the plan’s 
intentionally flexible and responsive character. In the light of Members’ interest in 
the area of Business Continuity, it was noted that this would generally feature 
within the broader Strategic Risk Register report, though, in accordance with 
Members’ discussion at the previous meeting, a more focussed report could be 
brought to the Committee if desired. It was noted that a specific update on cyber 
security was planned for the Committee’s meeting in March 2020. In discussion, it 
was agreed that it would be helpful for the relevant reports / presentations from the 
March 2019 meeting to be circulated to these Members who had joined the 
Committee in the interim. 
 

RESOLVED – That the 2019/20 work programme for the Committee be 
approved. 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 7.36 p.m. 


